## 507321548 06/07/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7368473

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SIEMENS HEALTHCARE GMBH	03/04/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ACACIA RESEARCH GROUP LLC	
Street Address:	6136 FRISCO SQ. BLVD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 400	
City:	FRISCO	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75034	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8044791

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 949-480-8359

**Email:** ewooley@acaciares.com

Correspondent Name: EVAN WOOLEY
Address Line 1: 4 PARK PLAZA
Address Line 2: SUITE 550

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS J. LAVAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas J. Lavan/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/07/2022	

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Executed\_Assignment\_8044791\_030420#page1.tif source=Executed\_Assignment\_8044791\_030420#page2.tif source=Executed\_Assignment\_8044791\_030420#page3.tif

PATENT 507321548 REEL: 060118 FRAME: 0324

#### EXHIBIT B

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SIEMENS HEALTHCARE GMBH, a German corporation, having a place of business at at Henkestrasse 127, 91052 Erlangen, Germany (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Assignor") is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest and assignee of U.S. Patent No. 8 044 791 B2, issued on October 25, 2011, entitled "Control of Plurality of Target Systems";

AND WHEREAS, ACACIA RESEARCH GROUP LLC, a Texas limited liability company having a place of business at 6136 Frisco Sq. Blvd., Suite 400, Frisco, TX 75034 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNEE") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said U.S. Patent No. 8 044 791 B2, and all the inventions therein, and Assignor is willing to enter into such assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, effective on March 4th, 2020 and in consideration of good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from ASSIGNEE is hereby acknowledged. Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 8 044 791 B2, and all patents, patent applications, foreign patents, foreign patent applications, continuations, continuations—in-part, divisionals, extensions, renewals, reissues and re-examinations related to all inventions thereof, including without limitation, all rights to claim priority on the basis thereof, all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement, including the right to collect and receive any damages, royalties, or settlements for such infringements, all rights to sue for injunctive or other equitable relief, and any and all causes of action relating to any of the inventions or discoveries thereof;

Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE any and all facts known to it respecting said patents, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers and take any actions that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to any aforementioned patents and inventions, execute all divisional, continuation, reexamination, reissue and substitute applications, and make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

FOR USPTO RECORDING

Confidential

PATENT REEL: 060118 FRAME: 0325

## IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 04 day of March 2020.

SIEMENS HEALTHCARE GMBH (Assignor)

Ву

Name: Nils Pirschel

Title: Lead IP Counsel Licensing

SIEMENS HEALTHCARE GMBH (Assignor)

By

Name: Markus Simon

Title: Head of IP

### ATTESTATION OF SIGNATURE PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. 1746

The undersigned witnessed the signature of Missignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Siemens Healthcare GmbH and makes the following statements:

- 1. I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the facts in this Attestation block if called upon to do so.
- 2. Mis Personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and appeared before me on March 4th, 2020 to execute the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Siemens Healthcare GmbH.
- 3. Nils Pirschel subscribed to the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Siemens Healthcare GmbH.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the statements made in the three (3) numbered paragraphs immediately above are true and correct.

EXECUTED on 03/04/2020

By: Color -

Print Name: <u>Hichael</u> Diez

Confidential

PATENT REEL: 060118 FRAME: 0326

## ATTESTATION OF SIGNATURE PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. 1746

The undersigned witnessed the signature of Maykus Siemens to the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Siemens Healthcare GmbH and makes the following statements:

- 1. I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the facts in this Attestation block if called upon to do so.
- 2. Mayless Simon is personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and appeared before me on March 4th, 2020 to execute the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Siemens Healthcare GmbH.
- 3. Markey Super subscribed to the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Siemens Healthcare GmbH.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the statements made in the three (3) numbered paragraphs immediately above are true and correct.

EXECUTED on 03/04/2020

By:

Print Name: <u>Michoel Dice</u>

Confidential

PATENT REEL: 060118 FRAME: 0327